SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 12th December, 2008

S.I. No.45

[Legal Notice No. 80]

HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (No. 2 of 1999)

The Honiara City Council 2008 Rates and Charges Amendment Ordinance

AN ORDINANCE

TO

Amend those specific fees, rates and charges so listed in the Honiara City Council By Laws by the amounts prescribed in the Schedules for the 2008 financial year and to also to set out the Business Licence fees applicable for the 2008 financial year.

Enacted by the Honiara City Council with the Assent of the Minister as follows:

Title and commencement 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Honiara City Council 2008 Rates and Charges Amendment Ordinance and shall come into effect from 1st January 2008 and after it is assented to by the Minister of Home Affairs in accordance with section 21(1) of the Honiara City Act 1999.

2. This Ordinance is to be read in conjunction with relevant Honiara City Council by-laws and only those items specifically mentioned in Schedule 1 are hereby amended for 2008 by this Ordinance, whilst all other fees, rates and charges and fines contained therein each relevant Honiara City Council by-law remains the same for 2008, unless altered by any subsequent Ordinance.

3. Schedule 2 of this Ordinance sets out the Honiara City Council Business Licence fees for 2008.

Passed and adopted by the Honiara City Council this twenty-seventh day of September, 2008.

CR. ALFRED MAETIA Mayor

Honiara City Council

Assented by the Honourable Minister for Minister for Home Affairs this second day of January, 2008.

Minister Ministry of Home Affairs

394